

No. 23-5345 (consolidated with No. 23-5343)

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY,
Plaintiff,

and

KENTUCKY CHAMBER OF COMMERCE, et al.,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY, et al.,
Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District
Court for the Eastern District of Kentucky
Case No. 3:23-cv-00007

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT ASSOCIATIONS

Matthew Z. Leopold
Kerry L. McGrath
Erica N. Peterson
Hunton Andrews Kurth LLP
2200 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20037
(202) 955-1500
mleopold@HuntonAK.com
kmcgrath@HuntonAK.com
epeterson@HuntonAK.com

Elbert Lin
Hunton Andrews Kurth LLP
951 East Byrd Street, East
Tower
Richmond, VA 23219
(804) 788-8200
elin@HuntonAK.com

*Counsel for Appellant
Associations*

Additional counsel listed on next page

Charles E. English, Jr. (“Buzz”)
Sarah P. Jarboe
LaJuana Wilcher
English, Lucas, Priest & Owsley, LLP
1101 College Street; P.O. Box 770
Bowling Green, KY 42102-0770
(270) 781-6500
benglish@elpolaw.com
sjarboe@elpolaw.com
lwilcher@elpolaw.com

Counsel for Appellant Associations Kentucky Chamber of Commerce, Chamber of Commerce of the United States of America, Associated General Contractors of Kentucky, Inc., Home Builders Association of Kentucky, Portland Cement Association, and Georgia Chamber of Commerce

Andrew R. Varcoe
Stephanie A. Maloney
U.S. Chamber Litigation Center
1615 H Street, NW
Washington, DC 20062
(202) 463-5337
avarcoe@USChamber.com
smaloney@USChamber.com

Counsel for Appellant Chamber of Commerce of the United States of America

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 3

I. The decision dismissing this case was wrong and should be vacated..... 3

 A. The district court incorrectly concluded that Appellant Associations failed to establish standing to seek a preliminary injunction..... 4

 1. Appellant Associations established standing by describing members who were required to undertake compliance costs to stave off enforcement of a changed regulatory proscription. 4

 a) The Agencies respond, in part, by misapprehending Appellants’ compliance arguments. 5

 b) The Agencies simply repeat the district court’s flawed understanding of when compliance begins under the Final Rule. 6

 c) Appellant Associations have traced their injuries to the Final Rule..... 9

 d) Compliance costs are injury under Article III. 10

 e) If the district court were correct, no private entity could ever bring a facial pre-enforcement challenge to a rule defining “waters of the United States.” 14

 2. Appellant Associations independently established standing for a preliminary injunction because the Final Rule revokes jurisdictional determinations that benefit their members. 15

 B. Even if the district court had been right about standing, the court erred in dismissing the case..... 17

 C. This Court should not consider the correctness of the district court’s decision on a party-by-party basis. 20

II. This case is not moot. 21

CONCLUSION 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Ala. Legislative Black Caucus v. Alabama</i> , 575 U.S. 254 (2015).....	20
<i>Am. C.L. Union v. Nat’l Sec. Agency</i> , 493 F.3d 644 (6th Cir. 2007)	21
<i>Am. Petroleum Inst. v. Johnson</i> , 541 F. Supp. 2d 165 (D.D.C. 2008).....	15
<i>Appalachian Voices v. U.S. Dep’t of the Interior</i> , 78 F.4th 71 (4th Cir. 2023)	19
<i>Ass’n of Am. Physicians & Surgeons v. U.S. Food & Drug Admin.</i> , 13 F.4th 531 (6th Cir. 2021)	17
<i>Brownback v. King</i> , 592 U.S. 209 (2021).....	19
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013).....	2, 12, 13, 14
<i>Holmes v. Chatham Area Transit Auth.</i> , 505 S.E.2d 225 (Ga. Ct. App. 1998).....	17
<i>Kentucky v. Yellen</i> , 54 F.4th 325 (6th Cir. 2022)	1, 2, 4, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14
<i>Memphis A. Philip Randolph Inst. v. Hargett</i> , 978 F.3d 378 (6th Cir. 2020)	1, 17
<i>Ne. Ohio Coal. for the Homeless v. Husted</i> , 837 F.3d 612 (6th Cir. 2016)	20
<i>Sackett v. EPA</i> , 598 U.S. 651 (2023).....	3, 8, 9, 16, 21, 23
<i>U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs v. Hawkes Co.</i> , 578 U.S. 590 (2016).....	9

United States v. Ruiz,
536 U.S. 622 (2002).....19

Warth v. Seldin,
422 U.S. 490 (1975).....17

West Virginia v. EPA,
No. 3:23-cv-00032 (D.N.D. Oct. 23, 2023).....15

Statutes

Clean Water Act.....1, 7, 10, 12

Foreign Intelligence Surveillance Act12, 13

1925 Ga. Laws, 1451, § 117

1951 Ga. Laws, 190, § 517

1975 Ga. Laws, 3132, § 117

Savannah Ordinance 8-30217

Other Authorities

84 Fed. Reg. 56,626 (Oct. 22, 2019).....23

88 Fed. Reg. 61,964 (Sept. 8, 2023)3, 22, 23

88 Fed. Reg. 3004 (Jan. 18, 2023) 1, 3, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 15, 16, 21, 22, 23, 24

U.S. EPA, *Current Implementation of Waters of the United States*,
[https://www.epa.gov/wotus/current-implementation-waters-united-](https://www.epa.gov/wotus/current-implementation-waters-united-states)
[states](https://www.epa.gov/wotus/current-implementation-waters-united-states) (last visited Mar. 15, 2024).....3, 23
